CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY

COLLEEN HAMPSEY, RESEARCH ASSISTANT (904) 255-5151

Bill Type and Number: Resolution 2024-140

Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council President at the request of the Mayor

Date of Introduction: February 13, 2024

Committee(s) of Reference: R

Date of Analysis: February 13, 2024

Type of Action: Reappointment confirmation

Bill Summary: This bill confirms the Mayors reappointment of Russell Jackson as a member of the KingSoutel Crossing Community Redevelopment Agency Advisory Board, as a citizen member that lives within one mile of the CRA boundary representing the general public, for a second full term to expire on December 31, 2025.

Background Information: Chapter 53, Part 2, *Ordinance Code*, establishes the KingSoutel Crossing Community Redevelopment Agency Advisory Board serve in an advisory capacity to the KingSoutel Crossing Community Redevelopment Agency.

Sec. 53.202, *Ordinance Code*, provides that the Advisory Board shall consist of seven members, to include four members appointed by the Mayor, subject to confirmation of the Council, who are citizens representing the general public that live within one mile of the CRA boundary.

Mr. Jackson holds a bachelor's degree from Jacksonville University and a master's degree from Webster University. He is the owner of a financial services practice affiliated with New York Life. Mr. Jackson was elected as the KingSoutel Crossing CRA Advisory Board Chair at the January 25, 2024 meeting and served as Vice-Chair for the two preceding years. He resides in Duval County in council district 10.

Attendance: Mr. Jackson attended 29 of 31 (94%) meetings in his first term.

Policy Impact Area: KingSoutel Crossing Community Redevelopment Agency Advisory Board operations

Fiscal Impact: No direct cost to the City

Analyst: Hampsey

